MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 133.

Снар. 133

An act to incorporate the Portland School for Medical Instruction,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John T. Gilman, William Wood, Charles W. Thomas, Corporators. Gilman Daveis, William C. Robinson and Israel T. Dana, their associates and successors are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Portland School for Medical Instruction, to be established in the city of Portland, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities set forth in chapter forty- leges, &c. six of the revised statutes.

Corporate Powers, privi-

SECT. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding twenty thousand dollars.

SECT. 3. Any one of the persons named in this act, may call the first meeting of said corporation at such time and place as he shall designate, by giving written notice thereof to each corporator seven days prior thereto.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$20,000. First meeting, how called.

[Approved January 29, 1858.

Chapter 134.

An act to amend an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Trustees of Oak Grove . Academy in Falmouth," approved April fifteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The act to incorporate the Trustees of Oak Grove Act approved Academy in Falmouth, approved April fifteenth, eighteen hundred fifty-seven, is hereby amended in the first line of section one, by striking out the word "Edwin", and inserting in place thereof, the word Ervin; also in the same line by striking out the word "Rounds", and inserting the words Roundy, jr.

April 15, 1857, amended.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 30, 1858.]